4-9-01

Commissioner of Pater

04-18-2001

|--|--|

| FORM PTO-1618A  | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   |  |
|---|---|--|
| (Rev. 6-99)   | 101600600   |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of P  | Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.                                 |  |
| 1. Submission Type  X New   | Name of Conveying Party(ies):     SMS Hasenclever GmbH  |  |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error  |   |  |
| Reel # Frame # Reel # Frame # |   |  |
| Name and Address of Receiving Party(i     Name: SMS Meer GmbH   | les):  Individual(s)  Association   |  |
| Street Address: Ohlerkirchweg 66, 4160 City: Möngchengladback State: GERMANY Z  | General Partnership Limited Partnership  x Corporation-State GERMANY  |  |
| Individual(s) citizenship Association   | Other:  |  |
| General Partnership  Limited Partnership  x Corporation-State GERMANY  Other  | Additional Name(s) of conveying attached?  4. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment  Security Agreement  Change of Name |  |
| If assignee is not domiciled in the United Strepresentative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate documer Additional name(s) & address(es) attached   | x Yes No nt from Assignment) Execution Date: 1/29/01  |  |
| Application number(s) or registration nur     A. Trademark Applicant No.(s)   | mber(s):  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1617376  Additional Sheet attached? Yes X No                              |  |
| 6 Name and address of party to whom corr concerning this matter should be mailed:   |   |  |
| CUSTOMER NUMBER OF JACOBSON, PRICE, HOLMAN 400 7th Street, N.W Washington, DC 2000 Tel. 202-638-6666  | N & STERN  IX Enclosed  X Any deficiencies in enclosed fees are authorized  |  |
| Attorney Docket No. T12095 7/2001 DETRNE 00000002 16:7376   |   |  |
| TC:481 40.00 DP   | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE   |  |
| Statement and Signature.     To the best of my knowledge and believed the original document.  | ef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy                                |  |
| John C. Holman  Name of Person Signing  | Signfature Date   |  |
| Name of Felson Signing  | Total number of pages excluding cover sheet:  4   |  |

JPH&S 301-11/99

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002273 FRAME: 0243** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, SMS Hasenclever GmbH (Assignor), a German corporation, located and doing business at Witzelstrasse 55, Dusseldorf, Germany, is the owner of the following trademark and U.S. registration therefore:

TRADEMARK

REG. NO.

**REG. DATE** 

COMFORGE

1617376

October 16, 1990

(hereinafter referred to an "Assignors' Mark"); and

WHEREAS, SMS Meer GmbH, (Assignee) a German German corporation, located and doing business at Ohlerkirchweg 66, 41609 Mönchengladbach is desirous of acquiring Assignor's Mark;

NOW, THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to Assignor's Mark and any and all U.S. Applications and Registrations as set forth herein, together with the whole of the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, the rights of the Assignor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms for which registration of the Assignor's Mark may be granted or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past

TRADEMARK REEL: 002273 FRAME: 0244 infringement of the Assignor's Mark with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its name to be assigned and its seal affixed, by its duly authorized officer, this <u>or</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2008.

SMS Hasenclever GmbH

Gerhard Nürnberger Nuein Seiger

Typed Name

Commercial Manager

JCH/dls I.D.:

Folio: T12095

JCH-12/97-450

**RECORDED: 04/09/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002273 FRAME: 0245